are relatively small. Have the foreign exchange rates been higher (lower) by 5%, the cumulative translation

adjustment in the other comprehensive income section of the Statement of financial position would have been

lower (higher) by $163,819.

4. TRANSITION TO IFRS

The effect of the Company’s transition to IFRS is summarized in this note as follows:

(i) Transition elections

(ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under CGAAP to IFRS

(iii)  Adjustments to the statement of cash flows.

(i) Transition elections

The company has elected the following exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

Silver Bear Resources Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Page | 16

4. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Decommissioning liabilities (reclamation and closure cost obligations) (as described in Note 4(ii) (a,f)

- Cumulative translation adjustment (as described in Note 4(ii) (d))

- Share-based payment transactions (Note 4(ii)(c))

(ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP

to IFRS.

Note 4ii CGAAP Adj IFRS CGAAP Adj IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,114,277   -   11,114,277   12,320,095   -   12,320,095

Receivable 24,117   -   24,117   355,438   -   355,438

Inventories 1,097,946   -   1,097,946   1,226,195   -   1,226,195

Prepaid expenses 37,697   -   37,697   90,677   -   90,677

Total current assets 12,274,037   -   12,274,037   13,992,405   -   13,992,405

Non-current assets

Mineral property a, b 1,265,117   (179,840)   1,085,277   1,265,117   (114,883)   1,150,234

Property, plant and equipment b 1,169,474   (269,402)   900,072   1,969,181   (348,022)   1,621,159

Total assets 14,708,628   (449,242)   14,259,386   17,226,703   (462,905)   16,763,798

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 301,535   -   301,535   352,298   -   352,298

Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement obligation a, b 646,741   (58,132)   588,609   608,725   6,076   614,801

Total liabilities 948,276   (58,132)   890,144   961,023   6,076   967,099

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of Silver Bear Resources Inc.

Capital Stock 73,771,289   -   73,771,289   73,771,289   -   73,771,289

Contributed surplus c 9,084,429   82,004   9,166,433   8,975,687   114,156   9,089,843

Accumulated other comprehensive loss d -   (211,508)   (211,508)   -   -   -

Deficit a-f (69,095,366)  (261,606)   (69,356,972)   (66,481,296)   (583,137)   (67,064,433)

Total shareholders' equity 13,760,352   (391,110)   13,369,242   16,265,680   (468,981)   15,796,699

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 14,708,628   (449,242)   14,259,386   17,226,703   (462,905)   16,763,798

December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

CGAAP Adj IFRS

Income

Interest income e 70,799   (165)   70,634

Other Income e 1,405,273   21,586   1,426,859

1,476,072   21,421   1,497,493

Expenses

Exploration costs e 1,484,517   (2,751)   1,481,766

General and administrative e 1,566,869   10   1,566,879

Stock based compensation c 108,742   (32,152)   76,590

Amortization b 794,903   (142,026)   652,877

Accretion expense f 38,016   (38,016)   -

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,882   -   2,882

Interest expense f -   8,876   8,876

Foreign exchange loss b,e 94,213   (94,051)   162

Expenses from operations 4,090,142   (300,110)   3,790,032

Total Loss for the period (2,614,070)   321,531   (2,292,539)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations d -   (211,508)   (211,508)

Total Comprehensive Loss for the period (2,614,070)   110,023   (2,504,047)

Note 4(ii)

Year ended December 31, 2010

Silver Bear Resources Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Page | 17

4. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the transitional adjustments at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010:

At January 1, 2010 (a) (b1) (b2) (b3) (c) (e) (f) (d) Total

Mineral property 20,843 (135,726)  (114,883)

Property, plant and equipment (348,022)   (348,022)

Asset retirement obligation 6,076   -   6,076

Contributed surplus 114,156   114,156

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (135,726)  (348,022)   483,748   -

Deficit 14,767 (114,156)  (483,748)   (583,137)

-

At December 31, 2010 (a) (b1) (b2) (b3) (c) (e) (f) (d) Total

Mineral property 20,843 (200,683)  (179,840)

Property, plant and equipment (269,402)   (269,402)

Asset retirement obligation 6,076   (35,068)   (29,140)   (58,132)

Contributed surplus 82,004   82,004

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (165,615)  (269,402)   (142,026)  (118,213)  483,748   (211,508)

Deficit 14,767 142,026   (82,004)   118,213   29,140   (483,748)   (261,606)

(a) The Company has elected the Exemption for decommissioning liabilities that allows the Company not to

apply requirements of IFRIC 1 (that specified changes in a decommissioning, restoration or similar

liability to be added to or deducted from the cost of the asset to which it relates; the adjusted depreciable

amount of the asset is then depreciated prospectively over its remaining useful life.) to changes in such

liabilities that occurred before the date of transition to IFRS. The transition adjustments at January 1, 2010

of $6,076 and $20,843 have been recorded for asset retirement obligation and related asset respectively at